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ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

- Engineering Bureau -

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION COVERSHEET

THIS COVERSHEET IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS

Application Acronyms:
[NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] {NSL-Non-Standard Location]
[DOD-Directionat Drilling] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication]
[DHC-Downhole Commingling} [CTB-Lease Commingling] [(PLC-Fool/t.ease Commingling]
(PC-Pool Commingling] {OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement)
[WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion)
[SWD-Sait Water Disposal] [iPi-Injaction Pressure Increase)
(EOR-Qualified Enhanced Qil Recovery Certification} [PPR-Posmve Production Response]

B 6
M TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] "{'
[A] \Lc}catxon Spacing Unit - Directional Drilling : -_'-‘;
JANsL QNse ODD QD . FEB-219%9

B SR 1

4 ERYA TION Dads i

v e mTTe—— - -

Check One Only for [B} or [C]
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement

QDHC QctB QpLc QApc AdoLs oLM

[C]  Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Qil Recovery
LUwrx OQpvmx Aswb Qipi LJEOR  WPPR

(2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or (2 Does Not Apply
[A) }‘B\Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners

[B] [ Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner
[C] U Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice

(D] O Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO

U.S. Buraau of Land Management - Commiasionsr of Public Lands, Siate Land Office

N\
[E] For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or,

[F]  J Waivers are Attached

(3] INFORMATION / DATA SUBMITTED IS COMPLETE - Statement of Understanding

[ hereby certify that [, or personnel under my supervision, have read and complied with all applicable Rules and
Regulations of the Oil Conservation Division. Further, I assert that the attached application for administrative
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and where applicable, verify that all interest (WI,
RI, ORRI) is common. I further verify that all applicable API Numbers are included. I understand that any
omission of data, information or notification is cause to have the application package returned with no action
taken.

NM{,P Statement must be completed by an individusl with supervisory capacity.

JAMES BRUCE
G S S T
) 87504 '
ik

Print or Type Name / Signature ~ Title U /] Date

[




JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 _
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

SUITE B
612 OLD SANTA FE TRAIL
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043
(505) 982-2151 (FAX)

February 2, 1999

Hand Delivered

Michael E. Stogner

01l Conservation Division
2040 South Pacheco Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Dear Mr. Stogner:

Pursuant to Division Rule 104.F.(2), Pogo Producing Company -
("Pogo") applies for administrative approval of an unorthodox oil
well location for the following well:

Pure Gold "B" Fed. Well No. 20

1260 feet FSL & 250 feet FEL

SEXSEY% (Unit P) §20, Township 23 South, Range 31 East, NMPM
Eddy County, New Mexico

Attached as Exhibits A and B are an APD (BLM Form 3160-3) and a
Form C-102 for the well. (Please note that the existing Pure Gold
"B" Fed. Well No. 4 is also located in Unit P.)

The well will be drilled to a depth sufficient to test the Delaware
formation {West Sand Dunes-Delaware Pool). The pool is governed by
statewide rules, with 40 acre spacing and wells to be located no
closer than 330 feet to a quarter-quarter section line.’

The proposed location is based upon geologic and engineering
reasons. - Attached as Exhibits C and D are a structure map and
reservoilr thickness map, respectively, of the Lower Brushy Canyon
BC4 zone (one of the primary pay zones in this area). The proposed
location is based on well control, and is interpreted to be at a
high structural position in a thick part of the reservoir. The
better the well's structural position, the better its chances to
encounter potential Brushy Canyon pay.

The pool has an 8000:1 GOR under Division Order No. R-10086.




The proposed well is located approximately equi-distant between two
existing wells in the E¥%SEY of Section 20 and two existing wells in
the W¥SWY% of Section 21. Pogo anticipates recovering reserves that
will not be recovered by the existing wells. In addition, the well
is situated for possible use as a future injection well, in the
event a pressure maintenance or waterflood project is instituted in
this area.

Submitted as Exhibit E is a land plat of the subject area, with the
location of the proposed well marked thereon. The S¥% of Section 20
is subject to federal lease NM 38463, in which Pogo owns 100% of

the working interest. The S% of Section 21 is subject to federal
lease NM 38464, in which Pogo also owns 100% of the working
interest. Overriding royalty ownership is common in the two

leases, both as to owners and percentages, except that the
following owner has different percentage ownership in the two
leases:

Marbob Energy Corporation
Suite 103

324 West Main Street
Artesia, New Mexico 88211

A copy of the notice letter mailed to the affected overriding
royalty owner is attached as Exhibit F.

This application is submitted in duplicate. Please call me if you
need anything further on this matter.

Very truly yours,

M
J5me's B

Attorney for Pogo
Producing Company

uce

cc: Scott McDaniel
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_WW 16, 70. OF 4CBC8 1N Liash 7 Vo oF GCiy aaient
Tadeo & u‘mt Cr\u w!ﬁlu 12 any) 250’ . 40
WW;‘.O? vu?cm":uc‘ounnto 4 v 3. Fuaroseo oerru 0. KOTALE OF CABL3 T0Ls
AVFUIED FOR, O TR LAAIS, 30 8200° ROTARY
T HavaTons (Seev whetbher Wiﬂ.’a ) T2, arPROL. BATN WORE WILL OTakT
3340° GR. bhen approved
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1. Drill 25" bole to 40'. Set 407 of 20" conductor pipe and cement to surface withRedi-
Mix.

2.Deill 14 3/4" hole to S50°'. Run and get 550" of 10 3/4' H-40 32.75# ST&C casing. Cement
with 450 Sx. of Class ''C" cement + additives, circulate cement to surface.

3. Drill 9 7/8" hole to 4050'. Run anéd ser 4050° of 7 5/8% J-55 26.4# ST&C casing.
Cement with 1100 Sx. of Cless "C" cement + additives, circulare cement to surface.
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+ additives, estimate top of cement 3000'.
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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504~2088

D AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

AP Humber Poal Code Poal Neme
53815 SAND DUNES~DELAWARE WEST
Propesty Code Preporty Namo Woll Number
PURE GOLD B FEDERAL 20
oSBID Ne. tor Nemo Bevaion
17891 POGO PRODUCING COMPANY 3340
Surface Location
UL or ot No. | Section | Towunahlp Range Lot n Poet trom o | Kosth/South Uae [ Poot from be East/Wost Une County
P 20 23 Si 31 E 1260 SOUTH 25C ; EAST EQCDY
Bottom Mole location If Different From Surface
UL oz lot Ko. | Saction | Towastlp Bangs Lot ldn | Foet rom tue ;| North/Sauth Une | oot from e | Tast/Weat luc | County
Dedlactod scras | Joiat or larlll | Counclidating Cedo Urder No.
40

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMFLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
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Eddy County, New Mexico

LOWER BRUSHY CANYON (BC 4)
RESERVOIR THICKNESS MAP
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JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

SUITE B
612 OLD SANTA FE TRAIL
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043
{505) 982-2151 (FAX)

February 2, 1999

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Marbob Energy Corporaticn
Suite 103

324 West Main Street
Artesia, New Mexicc 88211

Attention: Raye P. Miller
Dear Sirs:

Pogo Producing Company has filed an application with the New Mefico
0il Conservation Division requesting administrative approval of an
unorthodox oil well location for the following well:

Pure Gold "B" Fed. Well No. 20

1260 feet FSL and 250 feet FEL

SEYXSE¥X §20, Township 23 South, Range 31 East, NMPM
Eddy County, New Mexico

A copy of the application is enclosed. 1f you object to the
location, you must notify the Division in writing by February 22,
1999. The Division’s address is 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa
Fe, New Mexico 87505 (Attention: Michael E. Stogner).

Very truly yours,

- -
— .

——)

&3

J

/

ames Bruce

/

v /

Attorney for Pogo Producing Company




JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

SUITE B
612 OLD SANTA FE TRAIL
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043
(505) 982-2151 (FAX)

February 2, 1999

Hand Delivered

Michael E. Stogner

0il Conservation Division
2040 South Pacheco Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Dear Mr. Stogner:

Pursuant to Division Rule 104.F.(2), Pogo Producing Company -
("Pogo") applies for administrative approval of an unorthodox oil
well location for the following well:

Pure Gold "B" Fed. Well No. 20

1260 feet FSL & 250 feet FEL

SE%SE%¥ (Unit P) §20, Township 23 South, Range 31 East, NMPM
Eddy County, New Mexico

Attached ag Exhibits A and B are an APD (BLM Form 3160-3) and a
Form C-102 for the well. (Please note that the existing Pure Gold
"B" Fed. Well No. 4 is also located in Unit P.)

The well will be drilled to a depth sufficient to test the Delaware
formation (West Sand Dunes-Delaware Pocol). The pocl is governed by
statewide rulesg, with 40 acre spacing and wells to be located no
closer than 330 feet to a guarter-quarter section line.*

The proposed location 1is based upon geoclogic and engineering
reasons. Attached as Exhibits C and D are a structure map and
reservoir thickness map, respectively, of the Lower Brushy Canyon
BC4 zone (one of the primary pay zones in this area). The proposed
location is based on well control, and is interpreted to be at a
high structural position in a thick part of the reservoir. The
better the well's structural position, the better its chances to
encounter potential Brushy Canyon pay.

!The pool has an 8000:1 GOR under Division Order No. R-10086.




The proposed well is located approximately equi-distant between two
existing wells in the E%SEY% of Section 20 and two existing wells in
the W¥SWY of Section 21. Pogo anticipates recovering reserves that
will not be recovered by the existing wells. In addition, the well
is situated for possible use as a future injection well, in the
event a pressure maintenance or waterflood project is instituted in
this area.

Submitted as Exhibit E is a land plat of the subject area, with the
location of the proposed well marked thereon. The S¥ of Section 20
is subject to federal lease NM 38463, in which Pogo owns 100% of

the working interest. The S¥ of Section 21 is subject to federal
lease NM 38464, 1in which Pogo also owns 100% of the working
interest. Overriding royalty ownership is common in the two

leases, both as to owners and percentages, except that the
following owner has different percentage ownership in the two
leases:

Marbob Energy Corporation
Suite 103

324 West Main Street
Artesia, New Mexico 88211

A copy of the notice letter mailed to the affected overriding
royalty owner i1s attached as Exhibit F.

This application is submitted in duplicate. Please call me if you
need anything further on this matter.

Very truly yours,

ames Brtce

Attorney for Pogo
Producing Company

cc: Scott McDaniel




FF’OM PROGO-PRIDIUC ING 315 688I15Y 199%,02-01 14:88 #7881 F.02.10

MJI‘OJ SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATYE®
uy 1992 A FORM APPROVED
(’ y ) UN‘TED STATES (OQ;:'I::::\;G:I )uc on 5%',‘&,:,?:3‘
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR T R T sRm—
g TION 4% aud
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT WM-38463 )
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR DEEPEN ¢ I INOLE. SLLOTHIT 68 Ferne wawe
is. TUPROQr@EORK Y e e—eeee
DRILL {gt DEEPEN [T AL T T Wous
» TEIS oF weet e e s
°I’t‘u. QV‘I'L& oxmen ::a’;col" :’v"k:wu G 5. ranu 00 BASE KAME WELL WO, T
3. HLEU OF ovERATOD
, E GOL "npn
POGO PRODUCING COMPANY (RICHARD WRIGHT 915-685-8140) VRE GOLD B FEDERAL # 20
3. ARTAEG AVD YTOLEFWONS M. O ' ]
P.0. BOX 10340 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-7340  915-685-8100 Y6 Vikcs ane Foor, 88 Wascsr
(" :c::r.ar“or wnts, (Repoct lmuoeTerly and {0 secordabee with poy Nente requiremests.®) AND DINi".S ‘DELAWARE WEST
1260' FSL & 250' FEL SEC. 20 T22S-R31E EDDY CO. NM ki SRR e
At proposed prod sese  SAME SEC. 200 T225-R31E
I DTaNcT W Witss AXD ATABCTION TROM WUsUE6T TOWN OF POOT OFPICES 3. COCNTT Gn FARISR | 15, B9ATY
Approximately 30 miles Southeast of Carlsbad New Mexico EDDY’ 0. N
WW 36, NQ. OF 46808 IN Lésss ] 17, B3, oF uCiiw aaatanto
W seereed C'ﬂ""u::uﬁ'm it any) 250' . 40
n"—u‘g—nxz(:l”zw:. "?u’m‘?e:;on;, o, ; “13. ThAPOUCD DEPEN 30, ROTART O& CabLE TOULE
08 arTURS 108, ON YRS LBASE, #T. 450 8200 ROTARY
L siavaroue (Soww wiwber DF. BT, GR vu) 2. 4TTROT. D4TE WORE WILL STARTY
3340° GR. WMen approved
n PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM
YR OF ADLX GiADE, 2% O CalBie0 wEIgNT FEA FOOT SBTTING PEYPTM QUANTIZY OF CENENT
P 20" Conductor NA 40° e L
"rE=-4f) 10 3/4" 32,25 —_—as0 K —Circulate to sur
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1. Drill 25" hole to 40'. Set 40' of 20" conductor pipe and cement to surface withRedi-
Mix.

2.0rdll 14 3/4" hole to 550", Run and set 550" of 10 3/4" H-40 32.75# ST&C casing. Cement
with 450 Sx. of Class ''C” cement + additives, circulats cement to surface.

3., Drill 9 7/8" hole to 4050'. Run and ser 4050' of 7 5/8" J~55 26.4# ST&C casing.
Cement with 1100 Sx. of Class "C" cement + additives, circulate cement to surface.

4. Drill 6 3/4" hole tv 8200'. Run and set 8200' of 4%" J-55 & N-80 11.6# LT&C casing as
follows: 1200' of N-80, 6000' of J-55, 1000° of N-80. Cement wich 1000 sx., of Clsss “R“
+ additives, estinate top of cement 3000'
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SAND DUNES WEST/SAND DUNES SOUTH FIELDS
Eddy County, New Mexico
LOWER BRUSHY CANYON STRUCTURE (BC 4)
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JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST QFFICE BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

SUITE B
612 OLD SANTA FE TRAIL
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043
(505) 982-2151 (FAX)

February 2, 19299

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Marbob Energy Corporaticn
Suite 102

324 West Main Street
Artesia, New Mexicc 88211

Attention: Raye P. Miller
Dear Sirs:

Pogo Producing Company has filed an application with the New Mexico
0il Conservation Division requesting administrative approval of an
unorthodox oil well location for the following well:

Pure Gold "B" Fed. Well No. 20

1260 feet FSL and 250 feet FEL

SEY%SEY% §20, Township 23 South, Range 31 East, NMPM
Eddy County., New Mexico

A copy of the application is enclosed. If you object to the
location, ycu must notify the Division in writing by February 22,
1999. The Division’s address is 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa
Fe, New Mexico 87505 (Attention: Michael E. Stogner).

Very truly yours,
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Atrorney for Pogo Producing Company
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‘ CMD : ONGARD 02/04/99 16:50:14
OG6IWCM INQUIRE WELL COMPLETIONS OGOMES -TPJFK

APT Well No : 30 15 27238 Eff Date : 07-01-1995 WC Status : A

| Pool Idn : 53815 SAND DUNES;DELAWARE, WEST
OGRID Idn : 17891 POGO PRODUCING CO
Prop Idn : 17241 PURE GOLD B FEDERAL
Well No : 004

GL Elevation: 99999

U/L Sec Township Range North/South East/West Prop/Act (P/A)

B.H. Locn : P 20 23S 31E FTG 999 F S FTG 999 F E P
Lot Identifier:

Dedicated Acre: 40.00

Lease Type : F

Type of consolidation (Comm, Unit, Forced Pooling - C/U/F/O)

M0025: Enter PF keys to scroll
PF01 HELP PF0O2 PFO3 EXIT PF04 GoTo PFO5 PFO6
PFO7 PFO8 PFO9S PF10 NEXT-WC PF11 HISTORY PF12 NXTREC
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